

No. 17-384

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CRYSTAL SELLS,  
*as personal representative  
of the estate of Larry Sells, deceased,*  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Florida District Court of Appeal, First District

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ANDREW J. KNIGHT II  
*Moseley Prichard  
Parrish Knight & Jones  
501 West Bay Street  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 356-1306*

EVAN M. TAGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3240  
etager@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement .....	2
A. Statutory background.....	2
B. Factual background.....	4
C. Procedural background .....	5
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	10
A. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	11
1. The decision below does not conflict with the decision of any federal court of appeals or state court of last resort. ....	11
2. The duty-to-anticipate issue does not arise with sufficient regularity to warrant review. ....	14
3. Review is unwarranted because the decision below is correct.....	15
B. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.....	19
1. The second question does no more than seek correction of a fact-bound sufficiency-of-the-evidence ruling.....	19
2. The District Court of Appeal’s ruling rests on an independent and adequate state ground. ....	21
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 476 S.E.2d 3 (Ga. Ct. App. 1996).....	11
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	3, 11, 16, 19
<i>De Zon v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 318 U.S. 660 (1943).....	12
<i>Ellis v. Union Pacific R.R.</i> , 329 U.S. 649 (1947).....	3, 16
<i>Gottshall v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 355 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	16, 17
<i>Handy v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 841 P.2d 1210 (Utah Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<i>Limones v. School District of Lee County</i> , 161 So. 3d 384 (Fla. 2015) .....	9, 10
<i>Monheim v. Union R.R.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 394 (W.D. Pa. 2011) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Sorrell</i> , 549 U.S. 158 (2007).....	3, 11, 15
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	22
<i>Powers v. New York Cent. R.R.</i> , 251 F.2d 813 (2d Cir. 1958) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Pulley v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , 821 So. 2d 1008 (Ala. Civ. App. 2001).....	11
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Hendricks</i> , 339 P.2d 731 (Ariz. 1959).....	8, 11, 14, 15
<i>Sells v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 170 So. 3d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....	10

<i>Sinkler v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958).....	3
<i>Sourwine v. McRoy Clay Works</i> , 85 N.E. 782 (Ind. App. 1908) .....	11
<i>Szabo v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 40 A.2d 562 (N.J. 1945).....	8, 11, 14, 15
<i>Wilke v. Chi. Great W. Ry.</i> , 251 N.W. 11 (Minn. 1933).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolf v. Smith</i> , 42 So. 824 (Ala.1906) .....	11
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
45 U.S.C. § 51 .....	3
49 U.S.C. § 20109(a)(2) .....	6
49 U.S.C. § 20701 .....	6
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 382.009 .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fla. Const art. V .....	10
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013) .....	14, 22
